

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONTAE R. MORRIS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC15-2395

L.T. No. 10-10373

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARILYN MUIR BECCUE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 119581
Office of the Attorney General
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
marilyn.beccue@myfloridalegal.com
E-Service: capapp@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 01/23/2017 11:43:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 26

 ISSUE I 26

 HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY VENIREPERSONS WERE NOT SO INFECTED WITH KNOWLEDGE REGARDING APPELLANT, HIS CRIMES, AND ACCOMPANYING PREJUDICE OR BIAS SUCH THAT JURORS COULD NOT POSSIBLY PUT THESE MATTERS OUT OF THEIR MINDS AND TRY THE CASE SOLELY ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THE COURTROOM DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF THE TRIAL..... 26

 ISSUE II 38

 (1)THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE A REDACTED STATEMENT ("I REPENT FOR KILLING"), MADE BY MORRIS WHILE HE WAS UNDER MEDICAL OBSERVATION AT THE JAIL; AND (2) THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING PRECLUDING THE DEFENSE FROM INTRODUCING THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR.VALERIE MCCLAIN REGARDING MORRIS' MENTAL CONDITION AT THE TIME THE STATEMENT WAS NOT AN ABUSE OR DISCRETION AND DID VIOLATE MORRIS' SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OR DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL..... 38

 ISSUE III 49

 APPELLANT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL BY PROSECUTORAL MISCONDUCT..... 49

 ISSUE IV 62

 THE DASH CAM VIDEO OF THE MURDERS OF OFFICERS CURTIS AND KOCAB WAS NOT UNDULY PREJUDICIAL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE AND DID NOT DENY APPELLANT OF A FAIR JURY DETERMINATION OF WHETHER HE SHOULD BE SENTENCED TO DEATH OR LIFE IMPRISONMENT FOR THE DEREK ANDERSON MURDER..... 62

ISSUE V 65

MORRIS' DEATH SENTENCE, BASED SOLELY ON HIS CONVICTIONS
FOR LATER-OCCURRING CRIMES, IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE AND
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT..... 65

ISSUE VI 67

ANY ERROR IN THE JURY'S NONUNANIMOUS (10-2) DEATH
RECOMMENDATION IS HARMLESS..... 67

CONCLUSION..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 72

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. State,
862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003) 26

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 41

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 50

Bundy v. State,
455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984) 31

Bundy v. State,
471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985) 27, 30, 31, 35

Bush v. State,
809 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 54

Carratelli v. State,
832 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 54

Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 683 (1986) 20, 41, 42, 43

Diaz v. State,
797 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 50, 51

Duncan v. State,
619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993) 71

Elledge v. State,
346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977) 65, 66

Ferrell v. State,
680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) 70

Finney v. State,
660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) 41

Florida Convalescent Centers v. Somberg,
840 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 2003) 65

Franklin v. State,
965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007) 62, 64

Gorby v. State,
630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993) 57

Gregory v. State,
118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013) 38

<u>Hess v State,</u>	
794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2d 2001)	67
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u>	
136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	24, 68
<u>Hurst v. State,</u>	
202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	24, 67
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>	
89 So. 3d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	52, 57, 58
<u>Jennings v. State,</u>	
124 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	52
<u>Johnston v. State,</u>	
863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	39
<u>Kight v. State,</u>	
512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	41, 48, 49
<u>King v. State,</u>	
390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	65
<u>LeRetilley v. Harris,</u>	
354 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	55
<u>Lowe v. State,</u>	
2 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2008)	57
<u>Manning v. State,</u>	
378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979)	35, 36, 37
<u>Marshall v. Lonberger,</u>	
459 U.S. 422 (1983)	44
<u>Martin v. State,</u>	
151 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 2014)	70
<u>McWatters v. State,</u>	
36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	38
<u>Miller v. State,</u>	
926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	57
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff,</u>	
518 U.S. 37 (1996)	44
<u>Murphy v. Florida,</u>	
421 U.S. 794 (1975)	27, 28, 29, 30
<u>Newton v. S. Fla. Baptist Hosp.,</u>	
614 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	55
<u>Norman v. Gloria Farms, Inc.,</u>	
668 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	50

<u>Owen v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	41
<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	48, 49
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	26, 27, 48
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	62
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	31, 32, 35
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 951, 122 S. Ct. 1349 (2002)	54
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1999)	59
<u>Schreidell v. Shoter,</u> 500 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	55
<u>Servis v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	57
<u>Sinclair v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	50
<u>State v. Bodden,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S 153 (Fla. 2004)	65
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	24, 68
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 992 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	38
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	55
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	39
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	57
<u>United States v. Shay,</u> 57 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 1995)	45
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	66, 67

<u>Valentine v. State,</u> 98 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 2012)	56
<u>Vazquez v. State,</u> 635 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	55
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 20 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	68
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	50
<u>Willingham v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	55
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	71
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	48
Other Authorities	
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat.....	38
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat.....	38
§ 921.141(a), Fla. Stat.....	62
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	46
http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045215/12057	33
Salinero, M., <u>Hillsborough County Population up 2.33% Hits Nearly 1.35 Million</u> , (2016), http://www.tbo.com/apps/pbcsdll	34
